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to any corporation the charter of which has been declared for-
feited by the final judgment of any court of competent juris-
diction of this state, or to any corporation as to which there
is pending any action or proceedings in any of the courts of
this state for forfeiture of its charter, nor shall this act affect
any action or proceeding now pending in any of the courts of
this state in relation to any corporation described in section
1 of this act.

Approved March 21, 1961.

CHAPTER 141—H. F. No. 684
[Not Coded]

An act relating to Cook county and the salary of the
register of deeds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. ©Cook county register of deeds; salary.
Subdivision 1.  The salary of the register of deeds of Cook
County shall not be less than $4,200 nor more than $6,000 per
annum as defermined and fixed by the board of county com-
migsioners, all fees collected by said officer to be paid into
the revenue fund of the county.

Subd. 2. Payments of salary to the register of deeds
heretofore paid are hereby legalized and validated.

Sec. 2. Thisg act shall become effective only after its
approval by a majority of the members of the board of coun-
ty commissioners of Cook county and upon compliance with
- the provisions of Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved March 21, 1961.

CHAPTER 142—H. F. No. 1035

An act Telatin.i} to terma of disirict court in certain coun-
ties; omending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section }84.18, as
amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnegota:
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 48418, as
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amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 249, Section 10, is amended
to read:

48418 Mower and other counties, terms of court.
General terms of district court in the counties named in this
section shall be held each year at the times herein specified:

Fillmore County: On the second Monday in April and the
second Monday in October.

Freeborn County: On the fourth Monday in March, the
second Monday in September and the first Monday in Decem-
ber.

Mower County: On the second Monday in Je=uary Feb-
ruary, the first Monday in June, and the second Monday in
November.

When any general term in any of said counties shall be
adjourned for a period of more than 30 days, and issues of
fact in any action are joined more than eight days before
the first day of any adjourned term, then, and in that case,
such action may be brought on for trial at the beginning of
said adjourned term; such notice of trial shall be filed with
the clerk at least six days before the beginning of such ad-
journed term and shall serve as a note of issue.

Approved March 21, 1961.

CHAPTER 143—H. F. No. 53
[Not Coded]

An act appropriating $9,500 to the forest pest control
account for forest pest control.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Forest pest control appropriation. There
is hereby appropriated from the general revenue fund the sum
of $9,500 to the forest pest control account provided by Min-
nesota Statutes 1957, Section 89.58, for forest pest control,
to be available for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1961. Any
balance of the money appropriated by this section remaining
on June 30, 1961, shall not cancel but shall be available until
June 30, 1963.
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